
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' 
SERVICES 

 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

  Time: 11.00 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th and 22nd January, 2014. (Pages 

1 - 8) 
  

 
6. Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Young People and Families' Partnership 

held on 15th January, 2014. (Pages 9 - 19) 
  

 
7. Welcome to the new Strategic Lead, Joint Health, Education and Social Care.  
  

 
8. CYPS performance report. (Pages 20 - 29) 
  

 
9. Budget Monitoring Report to 31st December, 2013. (Pages 30 - 36) 
  

 
10. The following item was agreed after the deadline in order to progress the 

matters referred to: -  
  

 
11. eSuite Data Management System - continuation of support and maintenance. 

(Pages 37 - 39) 
  

 
12. Date and time of the next meeting: -  

 
 

• Wednesday 12th March, 2014, to start at 11.00 a.m. in the Rotherham 
Town Hall.   

 

 



36D  CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 15/01/14  

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' 
SERVICES 

15th January, 2014 
 
 
Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Councillor Roche. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmed and Beaumont 
 
D75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 No Declarations of Interest were made.   

 
D76. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11TH DECEMBER, 

2013.  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families’ Services held on 11th December, 2013.   
 
Resolved: -  That the minutes of the previous meetin
[...]
LIES' SERVICES - 15/01/14  

 

 

The submitted report outlined the principal benefits of amalgamating 
infant and junior schools.  The report also outlined the form that the 
consultation process would take, and the proposed timetable.   
 
Discussion ensued on the proposal to amalgamate the two schools. 
 
Resolved: - (1)  That pre-statutory consultation on the proposal to 
amalgamate Brampton the Ellis Infant and Junior Schools by the closure 
of the Junior School and the expansion and change of age-range of the 
Infant School from 3-7 to 3-11, be approved.  
 
(2)  That a further report be brought to the Cabinet Member detailing the 
outcome of the consultation in due course. 
 

D81. BUDGET MONITORING TO 30TH NOVEMBER, 2013.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Finance Manager 
(Financial Services, Resources Directorate), which provided a financial 
forecast to 31st March, 2014, based on actual income and expenditure to 
30th November, 2013.   
 
Overall, the Directorate was projecting a £1.241million over-spend outturn 
position at the end of the 2013/2014 financial year.  This overspend 
represented an increase of 2.7% on the total revenue budget allocation.  
The projected overspend had improved since the previous month’s 
Budget Monitoring report.   
 
The forecast overspend was largely due to the continuing pressures in 
Safeguarding Children and Families’ Services due to the needs-led nature 
of the budget relating to out-of-authority residential and fostering 
placements.  The report provided an update on the main areas of 
variance and outlined the main pressures and areas of underspend and/or 
overspend for each Service. 
 
The management actions taken relating to the Services for Looked After 
Children included a drive to recruit more in-house foster carers, 
prevention and early intervention strategies including an increased use of 
Special Guardianship Orders, and the Invest to Save Programme in 
Fostering and Adoption Services.   
 
A number of continuing budget management actions were being taken to 
avoid costs: -  
 

• Proactive management actions continued to concentrate on 
avoiding costs relating to placements for looked after children, the 
fostering framework and through block commissioning and 
negotiation of placements;  

• The Multi-Agency Support Panel was continuing to make efficient 
multi-agency management actions and decisions, and continuing to 
avoid costs wherever possible; 

Page 3



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 15/01/14 39D 

 

 

• Agency costs had increased compared to the same period in the 
previous year primarily as a result of covering vacant posts within 
Safeguarding Children and Families’ Service, and covering 
sickness absence and maternity leave to ensure that safe staffing 
ratios were maintained.  Recruitment was underway in relation to 
vacant posts;  

• Non-contractual overtime for Children and Young People’s 
Services had increased compared to the same period in the 
previous year as a result of the need for fully trained staff to 
maintain cover in residential homes.  Agency staff could not cover 
these posts due to training requirements; 

• Consultancy costs had decreased compared to the same period in 
the previous year.   

 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised: -  
 

• Confirmation was requested in relation to the weekly costs of 
fostering placements and a comparison of how the independent 
and in-house provision costs differed. 
 

Resolved: - That the latest financial projection against the budget for the 
year based on actual income and expenditure to the 30th November, 
2013, be noted.  
 

D82. WHITE ROSE UPDATE.  
 

 The Operational Commissioner (Commissioning, Neighbourhood and 
Adult Services Directorate) provided an update in relation to the White 
Rose Consortium, which Rotherham Council was a member of. Minute 
No. D40 (The White Rose Consortium – Independent Residential 
Framework) of 
[...]
 
activities.  A successful bidder was not identified for the provision of 
weekend activities.   
 
Therefore, it was proposed that a further tendering exercise be 
undertaken in relation to the weekend activity requirements. 
  
The Cabinet Member requested that a report to be presented to the 
Corporate Parenting Panel informing them of this progress.   
 
Resolved: -  (1)  That a further tendering exercise be undertaken in 
respect of the weekend activities provision and a further report be 
submitted to the Cabinet Member at the conclusion of the process.   
 
(2)  That a full update be provided to the Corporate Parenting Panel.   
 

D86. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families’ Services take place on Wednesday 22nd 
January, 2014, to start at 12.00 noon in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 

Page 6



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 22/01/14 42D 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' 
SERVICES 

22nd January, 2014 
 
 
Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont and Roche. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmed 
 
D87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
 No Declarations of Interest were made.   

 
D88. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  

 
 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to the 
financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 
 
 

D89. TENDER REPORT - DALTON LISTERDALE FOUNDATION UNIT AND 
CLASSROOM EXTENSION.  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Project Manager 
(Environment and Development Services Directorate) that outlined the 
tendering process that had been undertaken in respect of the proposed 
school expansion at Dalton Listerdale Primary School.   
 
The expansion project included the construction of a new Foundation 
Stage Unit, construction of a classroom extension and the conversion of 
the existing Foundation Stage Unit back into a classroom.   
 
Approval had been given to the expansion of the School at the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 27th November, 2013 (Minute No. C126 refers).  The 
scheduling of the project was intended to be completed in advance of the 
September 2014 school year, not including unforeseen delays.   
 
It was proposed that the successful tender for the required construction 
works be approved by the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People 
and Families’ Services.  
 
It was noted that the Planning Board was due to meet on 30th January, 
2014, and would consider the planning application relating to this 
expansion.  The successful bidder would not be engaged until such time 
that the Planning Application had been approved.  
 
 

Page 7



43D CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 22/01/14 

 

 

Discussion ensued on the proposal.  The Cabinet Member received an 
overview on the levels of contingency and provisional sums within the 
project, and the associated management fees. 
 
Resolved: -  That the tender outlined in the submitted report be approved 
and accepted, subject to the relevant Planning Permissions being 
approved on 30th January, 2014.   
 
(Subsequent to the meeting, His Worshipful the Mayor exempted the 
decision from the Call-In process in order to progress the matters referred 
to in the necessary timescale.) 
 

D90. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -  
 

 Resolved: -  That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families’ Services take place on Wednesday 12th 
February, 2014, to start at 11.00 a.m.  
 

 

Page 8



1 CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PARTNERSHIP - 15/01/14 

 

C
[...]
nches - Secondary (No.10 / NI 52b) 

 
Take up of primary school lunches in Rotherham has an outturn of 56% for the period 
October to December, which is above target and comparators. Performance is also 6.5% 
higher than the same time last year (49.5%). 

Take up of secondary school lunches in Rotherham has an outturn of 37.2% for the period 
October to December.  

Although secondary schools are not meeting targets the direction of travel is up. 
Compared to the same time last year (35.6%) performance is 1.6% higher. 
 
 
Measure: Percentage of initial assessments for children’s social care carried out within 10 
working days of referral (No.12 / NI 59) 

 
At the end of December there were 1211 initial assessments completed in the year so far. 
Performance within the month was 60.4%.  

Combining the current data for completed and outstanding assessments the projected 
year end performance is 53% 
 
- 21 of the assessments in drag have a key team which is not Duty 
- The oldest assessment was started in May 2013 
 
Despite ongoing efforts to improve performance at the end of the quarter it had fallen to 
59% for the year so far which is 29% lower than the same time last year (88%). 
 

During the course of 2013/14 a number of actions and systems reviews have been 
undertaken to improve the timeliness of social care assessments of children. Although 
some small improvements were achieved this was not sustained and performance, 
particularly in Initial Assessments, is significantly below targets and previous achievement.  

To help understand the issues from a frontline perspective and identify further action a 
performance clinic was held with team managers.  

The outcomes of the clinic are to be used and captured within the service improvement 
plan, in addition greater awareness and accountability is to be instilled at team and worker 
level by introduction of personal performance targets which will be monitored through 
supervision and PDRs. 

 
 

Page 23



 
 

 

Measure: Percentage of core assessments for children’s social care that were carried out 
within 35 working days of their commencement (No.13 / NI 60) 

 

At the end of December there were 1566 core assessments completed in the year so far. 
Performance within the month was 54%. The total year’s performance at the end of the 
quarter had fallen to 65.5%. Performance at the end of quarter 3 is 17.8% lower than the 
same time last year (83.3%). 
 
Combining the current data for completed and outstanding assessments the projected 
year end performance is 63.4%  
 
- 163 CAs were completed within December 
- 49 of the assessments in drag have a key team which is not Duty 
- As at the 13th January there were 482 outstanding CAs. 186 (63.4%) of these were 

already in drag. 
- The oldest assessment was started in December 2012. 

 
There are three outstanding Core Assessments which date back to the previous reporting 
years. Work to clear these had been completed earlier in the year therefore these could 
possibly be due to data entry errors. These have been highlighted to the relevant teams to 
check current status, take appropriate action and ensure accurate reporting. 

In addition there are a further 18 core assessments which were triggered in the 1st quarter 
of the year. 

 
 
Measure: Timeliness of placements of looked after children for adoption following an 
agency decision that the child should be placed for adoption (No.14 / NI 61) 

 

At the end of December, 27 adoptions had been completed this year. This is an increase 
of 8 on our position this time last year. 

16 of the 27 are in timescale giving a performance of 59.3% which, although still a ‘Red’ 
indicator, is an improvement on previous quarters. At this point last year performance was 
47.4% 

A breakdown of the adoption waiting list is provided below with current status with a 
direction of travel comparison to quarter 2 positions shown in brackets.  

Time since 
SHOBPA 
Decision 

Total 


[...]
mber of children 
we succeed in securing adoption for and the high number of difficult to place children we 
have adopted. We have been working hard to deal with historical cases of children who 
have waited a long time for adoption placements and our success in finding them this year 
has impacted negatively on our timeliness performance. 

 
 

Page 25



 
 

 

 

Measure: Child protection plans lasting 2 years or more (No.17 / NI 64) 

 

This quarter has seen a high number (104) of plans cease compared to other quarters. 10 
of these had been open for two years or more, which is more than the rest of the year 
combined. This takes the total number of plans ceasing to 270 with 18 of these being over 
the two year threshold. Performance therefore is now at 6.7% and ‘Red’ which compared 
to the same time last year (4%) is 2.7% higher. 

 
24 children are currently on plans over 2 years and represent future unavoidable 
performance drag. 

 
Children with plans between 18-23 months have reduced to 8. The conference for one of 
these is after the 24 month threshold. Consideration should be given to rearranging this 
conference to avoid additional future drag. 
 
 

 

Quality Assurance 
 

Since April 2013 we have continued to embed quality assurance and address identified 
issues through service planning, workforce development and commissioning.  
 
We have undertaken the following; 

• Thematic monthly qualitative case audit process; 153 audits including child protection 
planning, looked after care planning, S.47 child protection enquiries, Family CAF, child 
sexual exploitation. 

• Qualitative Audit Checklists for all Looked After Children Reviews; 654 cases reviewed 
resulting informal 123 concerns being raised. 

• Qualitative Audit Checklists for all Initial and Review Child Protection Conferences; 
504 conferences (1100 children) resulting in 52 concerns being raised through the escalation 
procedure. 

• Thematic practice reviews Including; the completion
[...]
omparative Data2013 / 2014 Performance

9

(LPI)

Quarterly Custodial sentences given in court to young people aged 17 years or 

younger presented as a rate per 1,000 young people in the 10 to 17 local 

general populations

LOW 44 

(Jul 12 - Jun 

13 latest 

period)

28 

(Oct 11 - 

Sept 12 

latest 

period)

Not Available Target 

not set

n/a � n/a Previously this measure was the number of Young people 

within the Youth Justice System receiving a conviction in 

court who are sentenced to custody. The new indicator 

measures the number of custodial sentences given in court 

to young people aged 17 years or younger presented as a 

rate per 1,000 young people in the 10 to 17 local general 

populations.

Latest official figures show a reduction in Rotherham 

figures of -0.40 and Nationally a reduction of -0.24.

The expectation for a target is a combination of quarter on 

quarter improvement and comparison with national 

trends. 

Take up of school lunches

a) Primary HIGH 48.60% 46.60% 56.00% 50.50% � � 50.81% � 46.30% � Amber

b) Secondary HIGH 28.70% 35.70% 37.20% 38.00% � � 45.42% � 39.80% � Red

Prevalence of breastfeeding at 6–8 weeks from birth

a) Prevalence HIGH 33.50% n/a n/a 27.89%

(2012)

n/a 46.6%

(2012)

n/a

b) Coverage HIGH 97.0% n/a n/a 98.65%

(2012)

n/a 95.4%

(2012)

n/a

12

(NI 59)

Quarterly Percentage of initial assessments for children’s social care carried out 

within 10 working days of referral

HIGH 66.2%   

(389/588)

61.6%   

(575/933)

59.0%   

(715/1211)

86.0% � � 71.2% � 75.5% � Red At the end of December there were 1211 initial 

assessments completed in the year so far. Performance 

within the month of was at 60.4%. 

13

(NI 60)

Quarterly Percentage of core assessments for children’s social care that were 

carried out within 35 working days of their commencement

HIGH 74.5%   

(330/443)

69.8%   

(669/958)

65.5%   

(1026/1566)

75.1% � � 76.8% � 76.7% � Red At the end of December there were 1566 core assessments 

completed in the year so far. Performance within the 

month was at 54%.

14

(NI 61)

Quarterly Timeliness of placements of looked after children for adoption following 

an agency decision that the child should be placed for adoption

HIGH 50%   

(5/10)

58.8%   

(10/17)

59.3%   

(16/27)

74.0% � � 75.13%

(2011)
� 73.95%

(2011)
� Red At the end of December, 27 adoptions had been completed 

this year. This is an increase of 8 on our position this time 

last year.

15

(NI 62)

Quarterly Stability of placements of looked after children: number of placements LOW 0.8%   

(3/395)

4.4%   

(17/387)

7.9%   

(29/369)

9.5% � � 8.49%

(2012)
� 11%

(2012)
� Amber 72 children on second placement as at end of December.

16

(NI 63)

Quarterly Stability of placements of looked after children: length of placement HIGH 65.3%   

(96/147)

65.2%   

(101/155)

69.9%   

(107/153)

68.6% � � 68%

(2012)
� 68%

(2012)
� Green Improved since 'Red' status earlier in the year. End of year 

position would be 114/160 (71.3%) if no more moves made 

and cohort remains the same.

17

(NI 64)

Quarterly Child protection plans lasting 2 years or more LOW 2.2%

(2/89)

4.8%   

(8/166)

6.7%   

(18/270)

4.0% � � 3.3% � 3.2% � Red 24 children remain on CP Plans over 2 years, and 8 on Plans 

for 18-23 months.

18

(NI 65)

Quarterly Percentage of children becoming the subject of a Child Protection Plan 

for a second or subsequent time

LOW 18.9%   

(20/106)

14.9%   

(29/165)

10.0%   

(30/301)

13.3% � � 16.2% � 14.9% � Green Improvement in performance due to many children 

previously in cohort coming off CP plans.

19

(NI 66)

Quarterly Looked After Children cases which were reviewed within required 

timescales

HIGH 98.6%   

(206/209)

99.4%   

(329/331)

98.8%   

(325/329)

97.5% � � 91.98%

(2010)
� 90.45%

(2010)
� Green Performance in December was at 100%, however for the 

year so far it has fallen slightly to 98.8%.

20

(NI 67)

Quarterly Percen
[...]
 Director of Finance. 
 

Contact Name: Joanne Robertson, Financial Services - Finance Manager (Children 
and Young People’s Services), ext: 22041, email: 
joanne.robertson@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 36



 
 

 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 

Families’ Services  

2.  Date: 12th February, 2014 

3.  Title: eSuite Data Management System - continuation of 
support and maintenance  

4.  Directorate: Children and Young People’s Service 

 
5. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek member approval to suspend Standing Order 47, 
which will permit exemption from normal contract standing orders to enable the 
continuation of support and maintenance of eSuite (eStart and eNurseries), the existing 
performance and activity monitoring software system used by 22 Children’s Centres by 
Capita Children’s Services.  
 
The continuation of the current Children’s Centres activity and performance management 
system is essential to ensure evidence of performance in line with the SureStart 
Children’s Centre Statutory Guidance can be provided during Ofsted Inspections and to 
help inform future service delivery to ensure services meet the needs of local vulnerable 
families.    
 
The cost of this support and maintenance contract for the period 1st April 2014 to 31st 
March 2015 is £29060.24   
 
Budget has been profiled to cover this as it is an ongoing annual cost. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

• the contract for support and maintenance of the eSuite software for 2014/15 
be exempt from the provisions of Standing Order 47 and the contract be 
awarded to Capita Children’s Services 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
In January 2006, quotations were invited from a number of providers to supply a 
performance and activity monitoring system for all Phase 1 Children’s Centres, this has 
since been extended to include Phase 2 and 3 Children’s Centres.  All 22 Children’s 
Centres in Rotherham now use the eSuite data management 
[...]
ry 
Guidance 

• Evidence delivery of services in line with the Ofsted Children’s Centres Inspection 
Guidance 

• Support completion of Children’s Centres Self Evaluation 

• Enable local and borough analysis of activity 

• Evidence uptake of activity within designated ‘reach’ and geographical areas 

• Evidence uptake of activity by ‘vulnerable groups’ 

• Enable comparisons between centres and identification of best practice 
 

• Support day to day management of centres through securely holding family data 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
 

 

11. Background Papers and Consultation  
 
Background Papers: 

• Childcare Act 2006 

• Sure Start Children’s Centres Statutory Guidance 2010 

• Ofsted Children’s Centres Inspection Guidance 
 
 
Contact Names: Sandra Wright, Performance Monitoring and Evaluation Officer  
Tel. ext. 54773, sandra.wright@rotherham.gov.uk 

 

Page 39


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th and 22nd January, 2014.
	Minutes , 22/01/2014 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families' Services

	6 Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Young People and Families' Partnership held on 15th January, 2014.
	8 CYPS performance report.
	Appendix A - Performance - Qtr 3 2013-14
	Appendix B - Measures - Qtr 3 2013-14

	9 Budget Monitoring Report to 31st December, 2013.
	11 eSuite Data Management System - continuation of support and maintenance.



Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 12/02/14 44D

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES'
SERVICES
12th February, 2014

Present:- Councillor Lakin (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont and Roche.

Councillor Pickering was also in attendance.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmed
D91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

No Declarations of Interest were made.

D92. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH AND 22ND
JANUARY, 2014.

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Cabinet Member for Children,
Young People and Families’ Services held on 15" and 22™ January,
2014, were considered.

Resoled: - That the minutes of the previous meetings be agreed as a
correct record.

D93. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND
FAMILIES' PARTNERSHIP HELD ON 15TH JANUARY, 2014.

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Children, Young People and
Families’ Partnership were considered.

Resolved: - That the minutes be noted.

D9%4. WELCOME TO THE NEW STRATEGIC LEAD, JOINT HEALTH,
EDUCATION AND SOCIAL CARE.

This item would be deferred to the next meeting of the Cabinet Member.

D95. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES' SERVICES PERFORMANCE
REPORT.

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Performance and
Quality Manager (Performance and Quality, Neighbourhood and Adult
Services Directorate) that outlined performance of Children and Young
People’s Services at the end of Quarter Three of the 2013-2014 year.
The report considered performance against targets, including the direction
of travel against the previous year’s performance, alongside comparisons
with statistical neighbours and national data where it was available.



45D

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 12/02/14

The report had been set-out in line with the proposed Corporate Plan
Priorities, which showed the ‘priority area’, the ‘outcome’ and how
performance would be ‘measured’.

An update was provided to the Cabinet Member, and the following
reporting areas were highlighted: -

e Take up of Secondary School lunches (No. 10 / NI52b): -

The take-up of lunches across both primary and secondary schools was
subject to seasonal variation. Take-up of primary school lunches had
increased on the previous year, however, take-up of secondary school
lunches was below target at 37.2%, although this was up on the previous
year by 1.6%.

Discussion ensued on this and it was noted that the data only included
schools where the Rotherham Schools’ Catering Service provided meals,
schools that had chosen to use a different provider were not included in
the statistics. The Rotherham Schools’ Catering Service was continuing
to monitor uptake of meals and the effectiveness of promotion and
marketing.

The September, 2014, entitlement of Free School Meals for all Infant
aged school children was noted.

e Percentage of initial assessments for children’s social care
carried out within 10 working days of referral (No.12 / NI59)

At the end of December there were 1211 initial assessments completed in
the year so far. Performance within the month was 60.4%. Combining the
current data for completed and outstanding assessments the projected
year end performance was 53%.

e Percentage of core assessments for children’s social care that
were carried out within 35 working days of their commencement
(No.13 / NI60): -

At the end of December there were 1566 core assessments completed in
the year so far. Performance within the month was 54%. The total year’s
performance at the end of the quarter had fallen to 65.5%. Performance at
the end of Quarter Three was 17.8% lower than the same time last year
(83.3%).

Discussion ensued in relation to the performance of NI59 and NI60. The
reasons why the performance had decreased were discussed. It was
noted that the process for duty cover for the Contact, Assessment and
Referral Team meant that there was a social worker each week covering
duty, leading to a negative impact on performance in completed
Assessments within timescales. Furthermore, there had been an increase



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 12/02/14 46D

in the number of assessments undertaken. Independent assessment of
the Service had been undertaken by an independent social worker
currently looking at performance and improvements and he had confirmed
his assurance that children were safe; fieldwork and visits were taking
place and risk assessments had been completed, however, the writing up
process was not being completed within the timeframes required. Social
Workers were receiving case-based supervision but were lacking in
reflective supervision, which included training and development
requirements. All Social Workers were being given access to ‘The Big
Picture’, a software package that allowed social workers to plan and
monitor their caseloads. The performance levels were not due to vacant
posts or worker turnover in the teams.

The Cabinet Member expected the performance against NI 59 and 60 to
be improved in future reports and asked that Senior Managers pursue this
as a priority through supervisions and the PDR process. Whilst
recognising that fieldwork and risk assessments were in place, and
consequently that vulnerable children were safe, the Cabinet Member
expected that the record of activities undertaken be up to date.

e Timeliness of placements of looked after children for adoption
following an agency decision that the child should be placed for
adoption (No.14 / NI61)

At the end of December, 27 adoptions had been completed in-year
representing an increase of 8 from the position this time last year.
Sixteen of the 27 had been completed in timescale, giving a performance
of 59.3% which, although still a ‘Red’ indicator, is an improvement on
previous Quarters. At this point last year, performance was 47.4%.

Performance was rated as ‘Red’ because the Adoption Team had
concentrated on family finding and matching for harder to place children.
This concentration of efforts was in the best interests of the children
involved.

The work of the Adoption Team was being bolstered by the Adoption
Reform Grant, which was a time-limited additional source of funding.
Further work needed to take place to avoid that, following the end of the
Grant, the performance of the Adoption Team did not decrease.

e Child protection plans lasting 2 years or more (No.17 / N164): -

This Quarter had seen a high number (104) of plans cease compared to
other Quarters. 10 of these had been open for two-years or more, which
was more than the rest of the year combined. This took the total number
of plans ceasing to 270 of which 18 were over the two year threshold,
making a performance of 6.7% and ‘Red’. This was compared to the
same time last year of 4%.



47D

D96.

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 12/02/14

The continuing quality assurance work that was taking place was also
considered.

Resolved: - That the report be received and its content noted.
BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 31ST DECEMBER, 2013.

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Principal Finance
Officer (Financial Services, Resources Directorate), which provided a
financial forecast to 31st March, 2014, based on actual income and
expenditure to 31 December, 2013.

Overall, the Directorate was projecting a £1.252million over-spend outturn
position at the end of the 2013/2014 financial year. This overspend
represented an increase of 2.7% on the total revenue budget allocation,
which was an increase of £11,000 since the previous budget monitoring
report.

The forecast overspend was largely due to the continuing pressures in
Safeguarding Children and Families’ Services due to the needs-led nature
of the budget relating to out-of-authority residential and fostering
placements. The report provided an update on the main areas of
variance and outlined the main pressures and areas of under-spend
and/or over-spend for each Service.

The management actions taken relating to the Services for Looked After
Children included a drive to recruit more in-house foster carers,
prevention and early intervention strategies including an increased use of
Special Guardianship Orders, and the Invest to Save Programme in
Fostering and Adoption Services.

Disability Services were projecting an over-spend of £52,000 due to
staffing requirements in residential homes where agency staff could not
be used, and also by an increase in Direct Payments. Although
representing an over-spend, the additional charges incurred had avoided
an out-of-authority payment, which was a better outcome for the individual
child/young person and their family/carer/s. An out-of-authority placement
would likely have also been at a greater cost than the direct payment.

A number of continuing budget management actions were being taken to
avoid costs: -

e Prevention and early intervention strategies, including an increased
use of Special Guardianship Orders and efforts concentrating
investments in Fostering and Adoption Services;

e Proactive management actions continued to concentrate on
avoiding costs relating to placements for looked after children, the
fostering framework and through block commissioning and
negotiation of placements. These efforts had achieved savings of
£588,000;



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 12/02/14 48D

D97.

e The Multi-Agency Support Panel was continuing to make efficient
multi-agency management actions and decisions, and continuing to
avoid costs wherever possible;

e Agency costs had increased compared to the same period in the
previous year primarily as a result of covering vacant posts within
Safeguarding Children and Families’ Service, and covering
sickness absence and maternity leave to ensure that safe staffing
ratios were maintained. Recruitment was underway in relation to
vacant posts to save on agency costs;

e Non-contractual overtime for Children and Young People’'s
Services had increased compared to the same period in the
previous year as a result of the need for fully trained staff to
maintain cover in residential homes. Agency staff could not cover
these posts due to training requirements;

e Consultancy costs had decreased compared to the same period in
the previous year.

Discussion ensued with the following issue raised: -

e The continuing efforts that were taking place with Partner
organisations regarding the residential placements and achieving
an equitable charging structure.

Resolved: - That the latest financial projection against the budget for the
year based on actual income and expenditure to the 31 December,
2013, be noted.

ESUITE DATA MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - CONTINUATION OF
SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE.

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Childcare
Sustainability Manager (Early Years and Childcare Strategy, School
Effectiveness Service, Schools and Lifelong Learning, Children and
Young Peoples’ Services Directorate) that outlined a proposal to exempt
Standing Order 47 in relation to the eSuite Data Management System.

An existing contract was in place with Capita Children’s Services for the
provision of ‘eSuite’, which was the performance and activity monitoring
software system used by Rotherham’s 22 Children’s Centres. The
exemption from the provision of Standing Order 47.6.3 (the requirement to
invite at least three written quotations for contracts valued between
£20,000 - £50,000) was proposed as there were no alternative suppliers
who could provide a compatible licence other than Capita Children’s
Services.

The licence related to the period 1% April, 2014 — 31 March, 2015, and
was valued at £29,060.24, which would be met within existing budgets.



49D

D98.

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES' SERVICES - 12/02/14

Discussion ensued on the proposal. The Cabinet Member questioned
why the licence agreement was agreed annually and asked that the
possibility be explored of signing a longer licence agreement.

Resolved: - That Exemption from Standing Order 47.6.3 (the requirement
to invite at least three written quotations for contracts valued between
£20,000 - £50,000) be agreed, and the eSuite Data Management System
contract be awarded to Capita Children’s Services for the period 1%t April,
2014 — 31 March, 2015, as set out in the submitted report.

DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING: -
Resolved: - That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children,

Young People and Families’ Services take place on Wednesday 5"
March, 2014, to start at 9.00 a.m. in the Rotherham Town Hall.



